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Sierra Joint Community College District 
v. 

Sierra College Faculty Association and California Teachers Association  

I. STATEMENT OF CHARGE 

The Sierra Joint Community College District (“District”) files this unfair labor practice 
charge (“Charge”) against the Sierra College Faculty Association (“SCFA”) and the California 
Teachers Association (“CTA”) based on SCFA’s and CTA’s failure to negotiate in good faith 
regarding the tentative agreement dated April 3, 2025 (“T.A.”).  SCFA and CTA have engaged in 
bad faith bargaining by having agreed to and executed a T.A. with the District and subsequently 
rescinding the T.A. prior to presenting it for member ratification.  

Specifically, the District and SCFA worked collaboratively and agreed upon language 
contained in the T.A. which proposed changes to the collective bargaining agreement between 
SCFA and the District (“CBA”) to address issues concerning part-time faculty.  CTA participated 
in the bargaining between the District and SCFA while the parties prepared the T.A. and 
approved the final version of the T.A.  However, SCFA, in conjunction with CTA, rescinded the 
T.A. that was approved and signed by the District and SCFA prior to a vote for ratification of the 
T.A. by SCFA members.  As outlined in detail below, SCFA and CTA have demonstrated conduct 
amounting to bad faith bargaining tactics by reneging on the T.A., which constitutes an unfair 
labor practice and has undermined the District’s trust in the negotiation process. 

This Charge is brought pursuant to Government Code section 3543.6, subdivision (c), 
because SCFA, with the assistance and direction of CTA, failed to negotiate in good faith. 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. Parties 

1. SCFA, a chapter of CTA, is the exclusive representative of all District employees 
within the meaning of Government Code section 3540.1, subd. (e), except for classified, 
management, confidential, and supervisory employees.

2. The District is a public-school employer within the meaning of Government Code 
section 3540.1, subd. (k). 

B. Tentative Agreement Negotiations 

3. The District and SCFA began negotiations for the T.A. on January 23, 2025.  The 
purpose of the T.A. was to address issues concerning salary computation for part-time faculty.  
New and clarifying language regarding this matter was needed to address potential ongoing 
liability which may result from statewide litigation involving payment to part-time faculty across 
community college districts, including Sierra College.  The District and SCFA spent 
approximately three (3) months working collaboratively to prepare the T.A.  



4. CTA became involved in the negotiation process for the T.A. in January of 
2025.  CTA was provided with a preliminary draft of the TA from SCFA on or about 
March 30, 2025, for their review and input.  The SCFA CTA representatives provided 
guidance to SCFA throughout the negotiations process.  An attorney for CTA also worked 
with SCFA and the District in the preparation of the T.A.  SCFA’s CTA representative and 
CTA attorney provided their approval of the T.A. on April 3, 2025 after the District 
agreed to revisions requested by CTA.

5. The final version of the T.A. was signed by the District and SCFA on April 
3, 2025. (Exhibit A.) 

6. On April 14, 2025, SCFA held a two-hour Q&A session for members 
where the District participated and attended for the first hour.  CTA Regional Uniserv 
Staff member Laura Schultz was present on the panel for this session and emphasized 
that CTA supported the T.A. 

7. On April 21, 2025, SCFA sent a frequently asked questions (“FAQ”) 
document to all members of SCFA.  The FAQ provided information including 
background regarding the T.A., information regarding court cases and decisions related to 
the issues addressed in the T.A., and confirmed that the T.A. was negotiated between the 
District, SCFA, and CTA.  (Exhibit B.)

8. At no time prior to the signing of the T.A. did SCFA or CTA communicate 
their opposition to entering into the T.A. or contend that the T.A. was unlawful in any 
way. 

C. Failure to Bargain in Good Faith

9. On April 18, 2025, SCFA member, Joan Merriam, also the named plaintiff 
in the lawsuit against the District, sent an email to SCFA President, Vice President, and 
Lead Negotiator communicating that she had submitted an unfair labor practice charge 
against SCFA.  The correspondence requested the ratification of the T.A. be cancelled or 
postponed. (Exhibit C.)

10. After communications between CTA and SCFA leadership, on April 22, 
2025, SCFA requested the following language contained in Article 9 be removed from the 
T.A. due to a request from CTA: “This is consistent with the Parties past intent, 
understanding and practice.” (see Exhibit A, pg. 17.)  SCFA Chief Negotiator 
communicated to the District that CTA warned them that CTA did not know if they could 
defend SCFA in the PERB charge filed by Ms. Merriam if the TA contained this sentence, 
essentially offering SCFA no choice but to request the change be made.  Further, SCFA 
informed the District that their CTA Representative would sign the T.A. if the language 
was removed to demonstrate endorsement of the T.A. (Exhibit D.)



11. While the District was against the removal of the language, in an effort to work 
collaboratively with SCFA and CTA, the District agreed to remove the language.  In return, the 
District requested three (3) actions from SCFA/CTA: 

a. that CTA send a statement to District faculty endorsing the ratification of the TA;

b. that CTA at least agree to participate in in conversations with the League of 

California Community Colleges and other Community Colleges about a potential 

statewide solution to this issues addressed in the TA; and

c. that CTA ask Ms. Merriam’s attorneys to drop the PERB Unfair Labor Practice 

Charge against SCFA, and hopefully CTA as well. 

(see Exhibit E) 

While the District was willing to negotiate regarding the removal of the sentence from the TA, 
SCFA/CTA never responded to or agreed to the Districts requests.  As such, the TA was not 
revised.  

12. On April 25, 2025, the District received an email from SCFA containing a 
message from CTA which stated that SCFA would be rescinding the T.A. The reasoning provided 
for rescinding the T.A. was that it “could have the effect of unlawfully waiving [SCFA 
members’] statutory rights under wage and hour laws.” (Exhibit F.)

13. Following the correspondence to District personnel regarding the choice to 
rescind the TA, SCFA sent an email to District faculty on April 25, 2025, informing them of the 
decision.  In the email, it was stated that, “[The] message was crafted by CTA. [SCFA has] been 
asked by CTA to send this message.”  Further, the email was signed by CTA Regional Uniserv 
Staff, Laura Shultz.  (Exhibit G.) 

14. Immediately following the email to faculty regarding the decision to rescind the 
TA, on April 25, 2025, faculty was informed that six (6) members resigned from their respective 
positions on the SCFA Executive Board and SCFA Representative Council including the SCFA 
President and three of the four members of the SCFA Negotiations Team. (Exhibit H.) 

D. Violation of Collective Bargaining Agreement

15. In February 2025, a Los Angeles County Superior Court ruling in Roberts et al v. 
Long Beach Community College District determined that part-time faculty are not exempt 
employees under California law and the compensation structure of the collective bargaining 
agreement must specify compensation for all hours worked; preparation and grading duties must 
be compensated as part of the instructional workload; and the collective bargaining agreement 
must detail how out of class duties are included in part-time faculty compensation. 

16. Article 1, Savings Provision, of the CBA between the District and SCFA states, 
“If any provision of this Agreement is held to be contrary to law by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, such provisions will not be deemed valid and subsisting except to the extent 
permitted by law, but all other provisions will continue in full force and effect.  The parties shall 



begin to negotiate a replacement provision or provisions for any invalidated terms of the 
Agreement within fifteen (15) working days of the new decision.” (Exhibit I.) 

17. Given the determinations made in Roberts et al v. Long Beach Community 
College District, the District made all efforts to negotiate with SCFA to replace 
provisions contained in the CBA regarding part-time faculty compensation that became 
‘contrary to law’ in accordance with the requirements of the CBA, as described in 
paragraphs 3-8 above.  While the District and SCFA began negotiating replacement 
provisions and ultimately came to agreement regarding the final T.A. in compliance with 
Article 1, Savings Provision, of the CBA, SCFA made the decision to rescind the T.A. on 
April 25, 2025, and has failed to engage in any further negotiations regarding the CBA 
language that is now contrary to law.  

III. LEGAL FRAMEWORK 

18. A public employer and a recognized employee organization have a mutual 
obligation to bargain in good faith and to endeavor to reach agreement on matters within 
the scope of representation.  (Gov. Code, §§ 3540.1, subd. (h), 3543.5, subd. (c), 3543.6, 
subd. (c).)  The good faith requirement requires a genuine desire to reach agreement.  
(Pajaro Valley Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51.)

19. It is unlawful for an employee organization to refuse or fail to meet and 
negotiate in good faith with a public-school employer of any of the employees of which it 
is the exclusive representative.  (Gov. Code, § 3543.6, subd. (c).) 

20. To establish a prima facie case of failure to bargain in good faith, PERB 
considers the totality of the bargaining conduct to determine whether the parties have 
negotiated in good faith with the requisite subjective intention of reaching an agreement.  
(Pajaro Valley Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 51.)   

21. In Muroc Unified School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 80 
(“Muroc”), PERB adopted the NLRB’s analysis of “surface bargaining” by a party to 
negotiations, and described it in these words: 

“It is the essence of surface bargaining that a party goes through the motions of 
negotiations, but in fact is weaving otherwise objectionable conduct into an entangling 
fabric to delay or prevent agreement.  Specific conduct of the charged party, which when 
viewed in isolation may be wholly proper, may, when placed in the narrative history of 
the negotiations, support a conclusion that the charged party was not negotiating with the 
requisite subjective intent to reach agreement.  Such behavior is the antithesis of 
negotiating in good faith.” 

(Id.)  “In weighing the facts, [PERB] must determine whether the conduct of the 
parties indicates an intent to subvert the negotiating process or is merely a legitimate 
position adamantly maintained.”  (Oakland Unified School District (1982) PERB 
Decision No. 275.) 



22. “Dilatory and evasive” tactics may constitute surface bargaining and therefore 
evidence of bad faith.  (State of California (Department of Personnel Administration) (2009) 
PERB Decision No. 2708, citing Oakland Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 
326.; San Ysidro School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 134.)  Similarly, regressive 
proposals or reneging on tentative agreements made between the parties may indicate surface 
bargaining.  (Fresno County In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority (2015) PERB 
Decision No. 2418-M, citing Campbell Municipal Employees Assn. v. City of Campbell (1982) 
131 Cal.App.3d 415, 420; Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143; 
Charter Oak Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 73.) 

IV. CHARGES OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT 

Failure to Bargain in Good Faith
Cal. Gov. Code, § 3543.6, subd. (c) 

23. The allegations set forth in paragraph 1 through 22 above are incorporated herein 
by reference. 

24. SCFA and CTA have engaged in bad faith bargaining as evidenced by the totality 
of their conduct.  SCFA and CTA’s conduct illustrates that they did not have a sincere intent to 
uphold the T.A. or present it to SCFA members for ratification.  Notably, SCFA, with and 
through the direction of CTA, requested revisions be made to the T.A. after it had already been 
approved and signed by both parties. (Exhibit D.) Initially reneging on just a portion of the T.A.

25. SCFA, with and through the guidance and direction of CTA, ultimately rescinded 
the entire T.A. which the District negotiated in good faith.  Reneging on the T.A. made between 
the parties is a prominent indicator of bad faith bargaining.  (Fresno County In-Home Supportive 
Services Public Authority (2015) PERB Decision No. 2418-M.)  

26. SCFA and CTA did not provide any legitimate reasons or changed circumstances 
to justify their decision to rescind the T.A.  The only justification offered was that the T.A. was 
an “unlawful agreement” which “could have the effect of unlawfully waiving [SCFA members’] 
statutory rights under wage and hour laws.”  However, the T.A. was reviewed by SCFA and 
CTA, including an attorney for CTA, prior to acceptance and execution of the T.A.  At no time 
did they contend the T.A. was unlawful prior to signing.  The T.A. does not contain language that 
waives any statutory right, nor was it intended by the District to waive any statutory right.  

27. SCFA and CTA engaged in this conduct willfully as shown by the correspondence 
to its members and the District.  CTA intentionally informed SCFA that they would not represent 
SCFA in the PERB charge filed against them unless they reneged on a portion of the TA, 
subsequently leading to rescinding the entire TA.  Such conduct displays the unlawful bargaining 
tactic of reneging upon a previously agreed upon tentative agreement without good cause and 
illustrates their bad faith bargaining.  (See Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Dec. 
No. 143.) 



28. SCFA’s decision to rescind the T.A. acted in direct contravention to the 
purpose of CBA Article 1, Savings Provision, which is to replace terms that are contrary 
to law.  Further, after rescinding the T.A., SCFA has failed to engage in any negotiations 
with the District regarding the CBA language that addresses part-time faculty 
compensation that is contrary to law.  SCFA’s failure to engage in negotiations to replace 
the provisions of the invalidated terms of the Agreement pursuant to the requirements 
contained in Article 1, Savings Provision, amounts to a willful violation of the 
requirements contained in the CBA.  

29. Further, SCFA’s violation of the negotiation requirements contained in 
Article 1, Savings Provision, permits the District to act in accordance with Article 1, 
Concerted Activities, which states in relevant part that, “…it is understood that in the 
event this Article is violated by the Association or its agents, the District shall be entitled 
to withdraw any rights, privileges, or services provided for in the Agreement or in District 
policy to any faculty and/or the Association.” (Exhibit I.)   

V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Charging Party Sierra Joint Community College District, 
requests that the Public Employment Relations Board issue an order for each and every 
charge herein: 

1. That SCFA and CTA violated Government Code section 3543.6, subd. (c);

2. That SCFA and CTA cease and desist from failing to bargain in good faith;

3. That SCFA and CTA be ordered to bargain in good faith on all matters 
within the scope of representation;

4. That SCFA be ordered to support ratification of the TA and to immediately 
schedule a membership vote on ratification of the TA. 

5. That the provisions contained in the CBA between SCFA and the District 
regarding part-time faculty compensation that have been found to be unlawful by a court 
of competent jurisdiction not subsist and be rescinded. 

6. That SCFA and CTA post a notice acknowledging its violations of the 
EERA;

7. That SCFA and CTA make the District whole for any losses suffered as a 
result of SCFA’s and CTA’s unlawful misconduct, including but not limited to all attorney 
fees and costs incurred in the filing and prosecution of this unfair practice charge; and
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SCFA Tentative Agreement FAQ – April 2025

 GENERAL OVERVIEW 

1. What is this Tentative Agreement (TA)? 

The TA is the result of collaborative, interest-based negotiations between SCFA, the Sierra 
College District, and CTA. It addresses issues raised in a class action lawsuit and includes 
compensation adjustments, workload clarifications, and processes. 

2. What prompted the changes in this TA? 

Sierra College is one of many districts named in a statewide lawsuit alleging violations of 
employment laws related to part-time faculty. The TA includes contractual changes needed to 
align with the Long Beach ruling, which found that part-time faculty must be classified as non-
exempt, hourly employees. Based on the Long Beach ruling, and what we think the outcome will 
be here, we have a contract that is no longer legally compliant. 

 Summary of the Long Beach Ruling: 

In February 2025, a Los Angeles County Superior Court ruling in Roberts et al. v. Long Beach 
Community College District found that based on the way the CBA was structured, part-time 
faculty were being paid only for in-class hours, with no specific reference to compensation for 
required out of classroom duties such as course preparation, grading, and student communication 
described in the CBA. The court determined that: 

Part-time faculty are not exempt employees and the compensation structure of the CBA 
must specify compensation for all hours worked.  
Prep and grading duties must be compensated as part of the instructional workload 
CBA must be detailed in how out of class duties are included in PT Faculty compensation 

This decision has widespread implications, prompting districts across the state—including Sierra 
College—to reassess faculty classification, pay structure, and time tracking obligations to remain 
legally compliant. 

3. Was outside-of-class work previously included in PT faculty pay? 

In past intent and practice, yes—but it is not explicitly described. Historically, part-time faculty 
pay was based on instructional hours with the assumption that it included prep and grading. 
However, there was not a detailed breakdown of that time due to the belief that part-time faculty 
were exempt employees and that the rates negotiated in the salary schedule could encompass all 



hours necessary to complete the duties associated with teaching. The Long Beach ruling made it 
clear that: 

All compensable work—prep, grading, student contact—must be clearly tracked,  
compensation must be specifically apportioned for that work, and must be paid at a rate 
no less than minimum wage. 

This clarification is the basis for the contractual updates in the TA. 

4. What is the difference between full-time faculty hourly rate and part-time 
faculty hourly rate? 

If you break down E14 on the Full-Time salary schedule into an hourly rate it results in an hourly 
rate of $85.70. ($119,985.75/ 1400 hours (175 days @ 8 hours) = $85.70) Although, full-time 
faculty at Sierra are salaried and remain exempt, $85.70 would be the functional hourly rate at 
E14. The equivalent cell E14 on the Part-Time Salary Schedule for Lecture is listed in the new 
TA at $129.75. If this were intended as an hourly rate and did not include compensation for other 
time, it would mean that the “part-time hourly rate” was $44.05 (or 51.4%) higher than the full-
time rate per hour, which is not the intent ($129.75 - $85.70 = $44.05). The rate is intended to 
include preparation time. We know that there is still work to close the compensation gap between 
full and part-time faculty and we are continuing to advocate for that at every opportunity. 

5. Does this TA conclude negotiations for 2024–2025? 

No. Negotiations will continue through MINT (Mutual Interest Negotiations Team) and SCFA 
on issues such as compensation, evaluations, benefits, and distance learning. We also know that 
there will be downstream impacts that need to be addressed due to these changes, which is why 
we have agreed in the TA to reopen all the modified articles for next year. 

6. Does the TA settle or end the lawsuit? 

No. The lawsuit is ongoing. This TA updates contract language required due to litigation and 
related court decisions but does not resolve the case itself.  SCFA and the District engage in 
ongoing negotiations, so if adjustments need to be made based on future rulings associated with 
this lawsuit, we’re able to do so quickly.

7. How much time was spent negotiating this TA? 

The parties worked collaboratively over several months, including numerous meetings and 
consultation with CTA and District legal, to ensure both compliance and faculty representation. 
The SCFA negotiating team includes both full-time and part-time faculty representation. 

8. Were alternative compensation models (e.g., per unit, pay per course) 
considered? 



Yes. SCFA and the District explored models like per-unit pay and pay per course. However, 
these options were found to decrease compensation for some faculty. The agreed-upon structure 
maintains current pay while improving step movement and workload clarity. 

9. Why does Sierra College need to solve this problem so quickly? 

Based on the Long Beach ruling, we have a contract that is essentially no longer legally 
compliant. Additionally, for every day that our contract remains out of compliance the potential 
liability, damages, and penalties continues to grow. This growing liability will significantly 
impact the resources available for other interests such as compensation increases, mitigation of 
benefit increases, and new positions. 

 WORKLOAD, COMPENSATION, AND PARITY 

10. Why does state minimum wage now apply to part-time faculty? 

Historically, PT faculty were treated as exempt from wage laws. The Long Beach ruling 
determined that PT faculty are non-exempt and must: 

Be paid at least minimum wage for all hours worked, including prep, grading, and student 
contact, and 
Track time accurately 

11. Why is prior approval of additional hours now needed for part-time faculty? 

Previously, part-time faculty were considered exempt and therefore approval of additional hours 
was not required because it did not have any budgetary or compensation impacts. Now that part-
time faculty would be considered non-exempt every additional hour worked will have budgetary 
and compensation impacts and therefore requires approval by administration. 

12. How will the time certification process work? 

While the specific process is still being finalized, in general once per month a part-time faculty 
member will be sent a time certification document which will include all classroom hours and 
prep hours assigned during the month. The part-time faculty member will need to certify that 
they did not exceed the stated hours and if additional hours were required ensure that they follow 
the necessary steps to get prior approval. 

13. Does this TA reduce part-time faculty pay? 

No. There is no reduction in pay. The TA clarifies that instructional pay includes both in-class 
and out-of-class duties, which reflects long-standing practice. And in fact, due to the changes 
made in the part-time and full-time Faculty Salary Schedule for Lecture and Lab, many if not 



most part-time and full-time faculty teaching overloads will see an increase in pay either 
immediately or over time. 

14. Why was parity adjusted from 80% to 75%? 

The change reflects workload expectations, not pay. Full-time faculty have a 40-hour workload 
(15 instruction + 15 prep + 7 office hours + 3 service to the college). PT faculty workload 
expectation only includes instruction and preparation, which is 30 of those 40 hours, or 75%. 
This does not reduce compensation. 

15. What salary schedule improvements are included? 

Faculty move up in pay on the salary schedule every 22.5 units taught (previously 30). 
Top steps in columns B–E receive a 2% increase (effective August 1st, 2025). 
These changes support faster advancement and higher earnings. 

16. Are there updates on health benefits? 

Yes. SCFA is actively bargaining for improved health benefits for PT faculty, with 
implementation targeted for Fall 2025, pending further legal/negotiation developments. 

 LEGAL & CONTRACTUAL CLARIFICATIONS 

17. What is the difference between exempt and non-exempt employees? 

Exempt Non-Exempt 

Salaried Typically, hourly

No time tracking Time must be tracked

One flat rate of pay regardless of 
number of hours worked

Compensation based on being paid at least the minimum 
wage for every hour worked

18. Why does the contract mention hourly limits and time certification? 

To comply with labor law, the TA: 

Defines workload (lecture, lab, prep) 
Sets hour limits for part-time faculty to prevent overload 
Requires time certification to document hours worked 

19. What contract sections are changed? 

Article 1: Defined parity



Article 9: Salary schedule updates, ACA compliance
Article 12: PT coaching compensation 
Article 15: Sick leave accrual clarified 
Article 16: Workload expectations, STRS compliance 

 RATIFICATION & NEXT STEPS 

20. How and when do I vote on the TA? 

April 23 (8:00 AM): Voting opens (Email to be sent out by Michelle MacFarlane to all 
members via Simply Voting with voting link) 
April 30 (5:00 PM): Voting closes 
May 1 (by 5:00 PM): Results announced 

This ratification timeline is in accordance with our current SCFA Bylaws and the CTA 
Requirements for Chapter Election Procedures.   

21. What could happen if this TA does not get ratified? 

Although we hope none of these things will be necessary, among others, these are potential 
district responses: 

The District could withhold any additional dollars going to additional compensation 
items such as salary and benefits, new positions or replacement positions, or other items 
to mitigate potential ongoing liability. 
The District could move the Agreement, or another version, through the Impasse process. 
That process could conclude with the District being able to unilaterally impose its final 
proposed solution. 
Since the current CBA is not lawful after the Long Beach ruling, part-time faculty 
positions could be reduced until the matter is resolved to ensure that part-time faculty are 
not working in a manner inconsistent with the law and in order to reduce any potential 
ongoing liability. 

22. Who do I contact with questions? 

Kara Perry, SCFA Chief Negotiator: kperry1@sierracollege.edu 
Beth Ervin, SCFA President: bervin@sierracollege.edu 

23. Are there efforts to appeal the Long Beach ruling statewide? 

Long Beach Community College has not yet appealed the summary judgement. There may be 
legislative solutions being considered at the statewide level.
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<jkreft@sierracollege.edu> 

Subject: Unfair Labor Practice

Beth Ervin, SCFA President, bervin@sierracollege.edu

cc  

Judith Kreft, SCFA Vice President, jkreft@sierracollege.edu

Kara Perry, SCFA Lead Negotiator, dperry1@sierracollege.edu

Regarding: Towards cessation of SCFA’s ongoing unfair practices  

Dear Beth,  

This is to apprise you of the fact that I have today filed an unfair labor practice charge with 

the NLRB. In particular, the union is breaching its duty both to current and retired part-time 

faculty to bargain fairly over wages and hours in good faith.  

I do not take lightly this step of seeking NLRB intervention. But it has been rendered 

necessary in light of the egregious ongoing efforts of SCFA to undermine the state wage 

and hour legal action that I am pursuing, with several colleagues, on behalf of all part-time 

faculty at Sierra Community College District. That action, as you must be aware, 

challenges the Districts’ long-standing and ongoing theft of back wages earned by but not 

paid to part-time faculty.  

Here, I request your immediate intervention to ensure a cessation of those efforts.  

Step one, in my view, would be for SCFA to cancel or postpone the rapid ratification 

vote on the Tentative Agreement that SCFA has slated for April 23, 2025.

Cancellation, or even reasonable postponement, would afford faculty time to actually 

consider the full ramification of the TA’s provisions, and for SCFA to reconsider its harmful 

features and impacts.  

While Kara Perry and colleagues have portrayed the present TA as a necessary reaction to 

the recent Roberts v Long Beach CCD decision, it is nothing of the sort – a fact that I could, 

as the putative class representative plaintiff from Sierra CCD in the similarly-framed case, 

Merriam v CCC, have explained -- had they reached out to me during the course of their 

back-room negotiations with the District.  

Instead, SCFA and the District, along with CTA, has presented the TA as a fait 

accompli requiring mere explanation and rapid ratification, rather than meaningful 

discussion.  

Considered generously, the best that can be said for the TA is that was rapidly and 

thoughtlessly slapped together -- as evidenced by its manifold embarrassing errors of 

logic.  
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I am prepared to help the NLRB establish, as necessary, the following, but I am also 

prepared to discuss these matters with you and secure a reasonable resolution of them.  

(1) The union and district have attempted, in this TA (Art 9, ¶”Defining the Lecture and Lab 

Rate”) to undermine the part-time faculty lawsuit, Merriam et al v California Community 

College et al, our case that aims to secure back pay that is clearly owed to part-time 

faculty under state wage and hour law. In particular, the union and district have sought 

there to redefine the plain and proper understanding and clear intent, of the existing CBA, 

including its repeatedly employed phrases "part-time hourly schedule," "part-time hourly 

rate," "part-time hourly laboratory rate,"  

(2) The union and district are attempting, in this TA, to reduce the standard for "parity for 

part-time teaching faculty" from 80 percent of full-time pay to 75 percent of full-time pay, 

and to impose that adverse change on part-time faculty without any meaningful attempt to 

raise the part-time faculty salary schedule to a level that approximates even the newly 

proposed 75% of full-time pay parity standard,  

(3) The union and district are attempting, in this TA (Art 9, ¶12), to, at once:  

1. impose a duty on part-time faculty to track and certify time worked, 

2. establish that time worked outside of class is "not permitted" where that exceeds 

that permitted in the Hours Limitation "paragraph" (Art 9, ¶¶7-8), and 

3. codify a vague and hopelessly circular exception to (b) above wherein the District 

will pay at the minimum wage for hours that part-time faculty report & certify 

beyond that which is permitted where it "is determined that this is work which the 

District is required to pay."  

(4) The union and district have failed, in this TA (Art 9, ¶12), regarding such reported 

unpermitted work, to  

1. define who will conduct such determinations as to whether the District "is required 

to pay" for such unpermitted work that part-time faculty report, and 

2. ensure that the reporting of such newly unpermitted but potentially compensable 

additional hours of work will not be held against any part time faculty member -- 

whether or not such reported hours are determined to be payable. 

Thank you, Beth, for your consideration. I hope to hear from you soon.  

Sincerely yours,  

Joan Merriam  

Part-time Instructor, Communication Studies 

Sierra Community College District  

 Get Outlook for Android
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From: Davis, Ryan <rdavis23@sierracollege.edu>

Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 10:13 PM

To: Perry, Kara

Subject: RE: CTA TA Request

Hi Kara, 

Thank you for sharing this request from CTA. As we have discussed tonight, we have significant concerns 

about the regressive bargaining related nature of this requested change. That being said, we greatly value 

our interest based and positive working relationship with SCFA and understand that you and your team 

are in many ways stuck in the middle on this matter. Although we do not want the sentence in question 

removed, we are willing to remove the sentence in Article 9 as you described ("This is consistent with the 

Parties past intent, understanding and practice."  ) so long as CTA will do all of the following:   

1. Although we appreciate Laura’s willingness to sign the TA and we think that is a good start, in 

addition we also request that CTA send a statement to our faculty that reads something similar to 

the following: “CTA endorses and supports the ratification of the Tentative Agreement, as 

modified, between SCFA and Sierra College and appreciates the collaborative work between the 

Parties.” It is already the duty of all parties to an agreement to support its ratification so this 

doesn’t seem unreasonable.  

2. That CTA at least agree to participate in some way in conversations with the League of California 

Community Colleges and other Community Colleges about a potential statewide solution to this 

issue. No agreement on any solution or even a specific process, just the hope for there to be 

conversations that might hopefully lead to better solutions on this issue that best support Part-

time and full-time faculty and the students we all serve.  

3. We ask that since the Plaintiffs attorneys in the lawsuit requesting that this sentence be removed 

are what has led us to this potentially regressive situation, that CTA simply ask the Plaintiffs 

attorneys to drop the PERB Unfair Labor Practice Charge against SCFA, and hopefully CTA as well, 

if the sentence is removed.  

We are not asking for contract concessions or anything of the sort in exchange for this late requested 

concession as we do not feel that it was fair that it is being asked of us, however, we are simply asking for 

the three items listed above, which are all positive steps to help move toward solutions to the larger 

problem and limit the impact on our bargaining partners, and which we believe are very reasonable under 

the circumstances. I hope that CTA will give this due consideration, and we look forward to their 

response. Thank you.  

Ryan  

Ryan Davis 

Vice President of Human Resources  

Sierra Joint Community College District  
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From: Perry, Kara <kperry1@sierracollege.edu>

Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 8:25 AM

To: Davis, Ryan

Subject: Message from CTA re: Apr 3, 2025 TA

Hi Ryan-  The following message was created by Terri Witherspoon at CTA.  CTA requested that SCFA send this to 

you. Please see CTA's message below.  For any questions, please contact Terri Witherspoon at 

twitherspoon@cta.org or Laura Schultz lschultz@cta.org. 

To the College: 

The Sierra College Faculty Association bargaining team needs to rescind the April 3, 2025, Tentative 

Agreement regarding part-time faculty.  Given the recent litigation that was filed against the College, it has 

now become apparent that the agreement as drafted could have the effect of unlawfully waiving our 

members’ statutory rights under wage and hour laws, which we do not have the authority to do.  SCFA 

cannot negotiate or be party to such an unlawful agreement and therefore we are within our rights to 

withdraw from this tentative agreement.  Unfortunately, when the College was proposing language that 

could waive our members’ statutory rights, we were unaware of the specific details of the new lawsuit and 

how the bargaining proposals could impact that lawsuit.  SCFA intends to solicit further input from our 

members on these issues as soon as possible, and we will notify you when we are ready to return to the 

bargaining table.  We hope and expect that will be very soon.  We want to be very clear that we are eager to 

reach an agreement with the College over compensation arrangements for our valued members, and we 

look forward to continued bargaining.    
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From: Ervin, Beth <bervin@sierracollege.edu>

Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 8:48 AM

To: Ervin, Beth

Subject: Important Update Regarding the Tentative Agreement Dated April 3, 2025, and 

Associated FAQ

This message was crafted by CTA. I've been asked by CTA to send this message. 

Good morning, 

This is to inform you that in consultation with our CTA Legal Department, SCFA formally rescinded the 

April 3, 2025, Tentative Agreement along with the associated FAQ regarding part-time faculty. Our plan is 

to return to the bargaining table to resume negotiations on these issues once we have obtained 

additional information from our bargaining unit members.  We are currently preparing a survey to send 

out and we will continue holding informational meetings prior to returning to the bargaining table. We 

hope and expect that will be very soon.  We want to be very clear that we are eager to reach an 

agreement with Sierra College over compensation arrangements for our valued members, and we look 

forward to continued bargaining.    

CTA Regional Uniserv Staff Laura Shultz 

SCFA 
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From: Ervin, Beth <bervin@sierracollege.edu>

Sent: Friday, April 25, 2025 8:49 AM

To: Ervin, Beth

Subject: Resignation Notice

Hello Sierra College faculty –  

This email is to inform you that Beth Ervin, Kara Perry, Angie Rivers, Jay Hester, Jason Sumi, and Diana Higashi-

Ybarra are resigning from the Sierra College Faculty Association (SCFA), and their respective positions on SCFA 

Executive Board and SCFA Representative Council effective immediately.  

As applicable, we will also be removing ourselves from consideration for the upcoming SCFA election.  All 

questions for SCFA should be directed to the current Vice President, and acting SCFA President (Judith Kreft), or 

the SCFA CTA Representative (Laura Schultz: lschultz@cta.org). 

Respectfully, 

Beth, Kara, Angie, Jay, Jason, & Diana 

Beth Ervin 

English Instructor 

bervin@sierracollege.edu

www.sierracollege.edu


